
SCAHB1 4278 2516

SENATE COMMITTEE AMENDMENTS
2025 Regular Session

Amendments proposed by Senate Committee on Finance to Reengrossed House Bill No. 1
by Representative McFarland

1 AMENDMENT NO. 1

2 On page 13, line 3, delete "($20,000,000)." and insert "($10,000,000)."

3 AMENDMENT NO. 2

4 On page 14, between lines 18 and 19, insert the following:

5 "Payable out of the State General Fund by
6 Statutory Dedications out of the Survivor
7 Special Fund for services and treatment of
8 victims of human trafficking, domestic
9 violence, and sexual assault, in the event

10 that House Bill No. 163 of the 2025 Regular 
11 Session of the Legislature is enacted into law $ 10,348"

12 AMENDMENT NO. 3

13 On page 18, after line 49, insert the following:

14 "Payable out of the State General Fund (Direct)
15 to the Executive Administration Program
16 to implement initiatives associated with public
17 private contract protocol requirements, in the
18 event that Senate Bill No. 166 of the 2025
19 Regular Session of the Legislature is enacted
20 into law $ 750,000

21 Payable out of the State General Fund (Direct)
22 to the Executive Administration Program for
23 the creation of the Office of Louisiana Highway
24 Construction, including six (6) authorized
25 positions, in the event that House Bill No. 640
26 of the 2025 Regular Session of the Legislature
27 is enacted into law $ 915,000

28 Payable out of the State General Fund (Direct)
29 to the Executive Administration Program for the
30 promotion of efficiencies and effective
31 operations throughout the state, including ten
32 (10) authorized positions $ 1,500,000

33 Payable out of the State General Fund by
34 Statutory Dedications out of the Criminal
35 Justice Priority Fund to the Executive
36 Administration Program for approved
37 projects $ 27,000,000

38 Payable out of the State General Fund by
39 Statutory Dedications out of the Louisiana
40 Charter School Start-Up and Expansion Loan
41 Fund to the Executive Administration Program
42 for the administration of the fund, in the event
43 Senate Bill No. 71 of the 2025 Regular Session
44 of the Legislature is enacted into law $ 218,780"

Page 1 of 26



SCAHB1 4278 2516

1 AMENDMENT NO. 4

2 On page 21, delete line 3, and insert the following:

3 "Center for Safe Schools for Year 2 of the
4 outreach collaboration and communications
5 software $ 2,500,000"

6 AMENDMENT NO. 5

7 On page 23, between lines 21 and 22, insert the following:

8 "Payable out of the State General Fund by
9 Statutory Dedications out of the Louisiana Public

10 Defender Fund to the Office of the State Public
11 Defender Program for contract costs associated
12 with post-conviction relief, in the event that
13 House Bill No. 675 of the 2025 Regular Session
14 of the Legislature is enacted into law $ 4,160,105"

15 AMENDMENT NO. 6

16 On page 24, between lines 17 and 18, insert the following:

17 "Payable out of the State General Fund by
18 Statutory Dedications out of the New Orleans
19 Sports Franchise Assistance Fund to the
20 Administrative Program for contractual
21 obligations with the Pelicans and Saints $ 1,096,000"

22 AMENDMENT NO. 7

23 On page 24, at the end of line 32, delete "$9,395,956" and insert "$9,318,865"

24 AMENDMENT NO. 8

25 On page 24, at the end of line 39, delete "$58,203,116" and insert "$58,126,025"

26 AMENDMENT NO. 9

27 On page 25, at the end of line 1, delete "$1,642,892" and insert "$1,565,801"

28 AMENDMENT NO. 10

29 On page 25, at the end of line 5, delete "$10,136,812" and insert "$10,059,721"

30 AMENDMENT NO. 11

31 On page 25, between lines 21 and 22, insert the following:

32 "Payable out of the State General Fund (Direct)
33 to the State Program for the 24th Judicial District 
34 Attorney's Office for the truancy program $ 75,000

35 Payable out of the State General Fund (Direct)
36 to the State Program for Truancy and
37 Assessment Services Centers $ 1,900,000

Page 2 of 26



SCAHB1 4278 2516

1 Payable out of the State General Fund by
2 Statutory Dedications out of the Criminal Justice
3 Priority Fund to the State Program for the
4 Integrated Criminal Justice Information
5 System (ICJIS) $ 5,000,000"

6 AMENDMENT NO. 12

7 On page 26, between lines 23 and 24, insert the following:

8 "Payable out of the State General Fund (Direct)
9 to the Councils on Aging Program for the St.

10 Mary Parish Council on Aging $ 25,000

11 Payable out of the State General Fund (Direct)
12 to the Parish Councils on Aging Program for
13 equal distribution to the councils on aging
14 throughout the state $ 1,000,000

15 Payable out of the State General Fund (Direct)
16 to the Parish Councils on Aging Program for the
17 Dementia Care Specialist Program $ 412,000

18 Payable out of the State General Fund (Direct)
19 to the Senior Centers Program for supplemental
20 payments to senior centers $ 300,000

21 Provided, however, that of the total appropriated herein to the Senior Centers Program, the
22 amount of $300,000 shall be allocated equally to the following senior centers in Orleans
23 Parish: Mercy Endeavors Senior Center, Central City Senior Center, 12th Ward Save Our
24 Community Senior Center, Kinship Center, Treme Community Education Program
25 (Harmony House), and Carrolton Hollygrove Senior Center."

26 AMENDMENT NO. 13

27 On page 35, between lines 13 and 14, insert the following:

28 "Payable out of the State General Fund (Direct)
29 to the Administrative Program for litigation and
30 legal fees $ 1,500,000

31 Payable out of the State General Fund (Direct)
32 to the Elections Program for expenses related to
33 redistricting mailers $ 2,790,631

34 Payable out of the State General Fund (Direct)
35 to the Museum and Other Operations Program for
36 one (1) authorized position for a Louisiana
37 State Exhibition Museum Director $ 117,081"

38 AMENDMENT NO. 14

39 On page 38, delete lines 36 and 37

40 AMENDMENT NO. 15

41 On page 40, delete lines 22 through 27

42 AMENDMENT NO. 16

43 On page 42, at the end of line 41, delete "(74)" and insert "(75)"

Page 3 of 26



SCAHB1 4278 2516

1 AMENDMENT NO. 17

2 On page 44, between lines 27 and 28, insert the following:

3 "Payable out of the State General Fund by
4 Statutory Dedications out of the Imported
5 Seafood Safety Fund to the Agricultural and
6 Environmental Sciences Program for testing of
7 imported seafood, including one (1) authorized
8 position in the event House Bill No. 652 of the
9 2025 Regular Session of the Legislature is

10 enacted into law $ 240,608

11 The commissioner of administration is hereby authorized and directed to adjust the means
12 of finance for the Animal Health and Food Safety Program by reducing the appropriation out
13 of the State General Fund by Interagency Transfers from the Department of Culture,
14 Recreation, and Tourism by ($5,300), in the event House Bill No. 652 of the 2025 Regular
15 Session of the Legislature is enacted into law."

16 AMENDMENT NO. 18

17 On page 45, between lines 33 and 34, insert the following:

18 "Payable out of the State General Fund (Direct)
19 to the Administrative/Fiscal Program for the
20 coverage of perinatal behavioral health treatment
21 for policies issued by qualified health plans
22 through the health insurance exchange, in the
23 event Senate Bill No. 42 of the 2025 Regular
24 Session of the Legislature is enacted into law $ 180,000

25 Payable out of the State General Fund by
26 Fees and Self-generated Revenues to the Market
27 Compliance Program for Civil Service approved
28 pay increases $ 39,885

29 Payable out of the State General Fund by
30 Statutory Dedications out of the Louisiana Fortify
31 Homes Program Fund to the Market Compliance 
32 Program for issuing grants to homeowners $ 10,000,000"

33 AMENDMENT NO. 19

34 On page 47, between lines 24 and 25, insert the following:

35 "Payable out of the State General Fund (Direct)
36 to the Economic Development Program to
37 support regional economic development
38 activities statewide and to be distributed
39 equally among the eight regional economic
40 development organizations as recognized by
41 the department $ 2,000,000"

42 AMENDMENT NO. 20

43 On page 48, at the beginning of line 30, delete "Litter Abatement and Education Account"
44 and insert "Litter Abatement Account"

45 AMENDMENT NO. 21

46 On page 48, at the beginning of line 39, delete "Litter Abatement and Education Account"
47 and insert "Litter Abatement Account"

Page 4 of 26



SCAHB1 4278 2516

1 AMENDMENT NO. 22

2 On page 49, between lines 7 and 8, insert the following:

3 "The commissioner of administration is hearby authorized and directed to adjust the means
4 of finance for the Louisiana Seafood Promotion and Marketing Board by reducing the
5 appropriation out of the State General Fund by Statutory Dedications out of the Imported
6 Seafood Safety Fund by ($5,300), in the event House Bill No. 652 of the 2025 Regular
7 Session of the Legislature is enacted into law."

8 AMENDMENT NO. 23

9 On page 51, between lines 33 and 34, insert the following:

10 "Payable out of the State General Fund (Direct)
11 to the Parks and Recreation program for the
12 expansion of bike trails at Bogue Chitto State
13 Park $ 400,000"

14 AMENDMENT NO. 24

15 On page 52, between lines 26 and 27, insert the following:

16 "Payable out of the State General Fund (Direct)
17 to the Cultural Development Program for expenses
18 related to French programming initiatives $ 100,000"

19 AMENDMENT NO. 25

20 On page 56, between lines 33 and 34, insert the following:

21 "Payable out of the State General Fund (Direct)
22 to the Office of Multimodal Commerce Program
23 for the Gulf Coast Passenger Train between
24 New Orleans and Mobile, Alabama $ 503,808

25 Payable out of the State General Fund (Direct)
26 to the Operations Program for highway rut
27 busting initiatives, asphalt repairs, and drainage in
28 Allen Parish, Avoyelles Parish, and
29 Evangeline Parish $ 1,000,000

30 Payable out of the State General Fund (Direct)
31 to the Operations Program for State Highway
32 District 3 for asphalt overlay and related work
33 on LA 677 and LA 3156, or other routes in
34 Iberia Parish $ 110,000

35 Payable out of the State General Fund (Direct)
36 to the Operations Program for State Highway
37 District 3 for asphalt overlay and related work
38 on LA 319 from LA 83 to the end of maintenance,
39 or other routes in St. Mary Parish $ 460,000"

Page 5 of 26



SCAHB1 4278 2516

1 AMENDMENT NO. 26

2 On page 58, between lines 15 and 16, insert the following:

3 "Payable out of the State General Fund by
4 Interagency Transfers from the Department of
5 Environmental Quality to the Office of
6 Management and Finance Program for
7 replacement buses $ 2,895,200

8 The commissioner of administration is hereby authorized and directed to adjust the means
9 of finance for the Adult Services Program by reducing the appropriation out of Interagency

10 Transfers by ($2,700,000)."

11 AMENDMENT NO. 27

12 On page 68, between lines 11 and 12, insert the following:

13 "Payable out of the State General Fund (Direct)
14 to Field Services Program for Personal
15 Services for overtime expenses $ 5,960,426"

16 AMENDMENT NO. 28

17 On page 70, at the end of line 44, delete "$153,467,396" and insert "$153,313,214"

18 AMENDMENT NO. 29

19 On page 71, at the end of line 17, delete "$444,984,930" and insert "$444,830,748"

20 AMENDMENT NO. 30

21 On page 71, at the end of line 34, delete "$127,982,868" and insert "$125,581,974"

22 AMENDMENT NO. 31

23 On page 72, at the end of line 9, delete "$40,341,799" and insert "$42,742,693"

24 AMENDMENT NO. 32

25 On page 72, at the end of line 16, delete "$3,285,782" and insert "$3,131,600"

26 AMENDMENT NO. 33

27 On page 72, at the end of line 23, delete "$373,826,121" and insert "$373,671,939"

28 AMENDMENT NO. 34

29 On page 73, between lines 37 and 38, insert the following:

30 "Payable out of the State General Fund by
31 Fees and Self-generated Revenues to the
32 Licensing Program for salary increases to address 
33 retention and recruitment issues $ 2,825,470"

34 AMENDMENT NO. 35

35 On page 73, at the end of line 41, delete "(207)" and insert "(206)"

Page 6 of 26



SCAHB1 4278 2516

1 AMENDMENT NO. 36

2 On page 74, after line 49, insert the following:

3 "Provided however, and notwithstanding any law to the contrary, prior-year Interagency
4 Transfers and Fees and Self-generated Revenues shall be carried forward and shall be
5 available for expenditure."

6 AMENDMENT NO. 37

7 On page 78, between lines 27 and 28, insert the following:

8 "Payable out of the State General Fund (Direct)
9 to the Youth Services Program for contract

10 service providers $ 1,507,117"

11 AMENDMENT NO. 38

12 On page 78, between lines 41 and 42, insert the following:

13 “Beginning on October 15, 2025, and monthly thereafter, the department shall submit to the
14 Joint Legislative Committee on the Budget for its review a report itemizing the means of
15 financing and expenditures for Schedule 09-306 Medical Vendor Payments. The department
16 may vary the forecasting methodologies utilized to produce the reports as necessary to
17 ensure the submission of the most accurate projections of revenues and expenditures as
18 practical.

19 The first report shall include a detailed itemization of the actual means of financing and
20 expenditures for Medical Vendor Payments in Fiscal Year 2024-2025 and budgeted means
21 of financing and the initial allocation of payments and year-to-date expenditures for Fiscal
22 Year 2025-2026 delineated by provider group, state agency, or managed care program. The
23 reporting on the managed care expenditures shall differentiate between expenditures on the
24 ACA Expansion population and the non-expansion population. The first report shall also
25 include, for both the prior and current fiscal years, an itemization of supplemental or directed
26 payment programs by provider group as well as all supplemental or directed payments and
27 uncompensated care costs payments to the LSU Public Private Partnership hospitals. Finally,
28 the report shall also provide the total amount of the expenditures on the Managed Care
29 Incentive Program for both the prior and current fiscal years.

30 In the second report and each subsequent report submitted monthly thereafter, the
31 department shall include a section detailing the budgeted means of financing versus the
32 projected use of those means of financing to fund the projected expenditures and as adjusted
33 for projected revenue collections by source. In the event a surplus is projected, the
34 department shall provide an explanation of the source of any surplus revenues and the
35 rationale of the department’s proposed use of the means of financing. In the event a deficit
36 is projected due to the budgeted means of finance or estimated revenue collections being
37 insufficient to finance projected expenditures, the department shall inform the committee of
38 any other sources of revenues that may be available or adjustments in expenditures that
39 could be implemented within the department to aid in alleviating the projected deficit. Also
40 beginning with the second report and continuing in each report submitted monthly thereafter,
41 the department shall delineate, in the same manner as presented in the first report of the
42 fiscal year, the initial allocation of payments, total projected expenditures, and year-to-date
43 expenditures in Fiscal Year 2025-2026 for each allocation within the programs, the
44 supplemental or directed payment programs, the supplemental or directed payments and
45 uncompensated care costs payments to the LSU Public Private Partnership hospitals, and the
46 total expenditures on the Managed Care Incentive Program.

47 Further, each report shall include a section specifying the total amount of pharmacy rebates
48 projected to be received by the end of the fiscal year delineated between those generated by
49 drug utilization of the expansion enrollees versus the non-expansion enrollees and, for the
50 non-expansion enrollees, between those receiving health care services under the
51 fee-for-service program versus the managed care program. In addition, each report shall

Page 7 of 26



SCAHB1 4278 2516

1 include a section on current expansion and non-expansion enrollment in the Medicaid
2 program and projected expansion and non-expansion enrollment through the end of the fiscal
3 year.

4 Finally, each report shall include a thorough explanation of all policy changes proposed or
5 implemented by the department since the preceding report was submitted to the committee,
6 including but not limited to those being proposed or implemented by administrative rule
7 making, state plan amendment, waiver application, or contract amendment. Such
8 explanations shall include whether the policy change will result in an increase or decrease
9 in revenue collections and/or expenditures.”

10 AMENDMENT NO. 39

11 On page 82, between lines 22 and 23, insert the following:

12 "Payable out of the State General Fund (Direct)
13 to the Developmental Disabilities Council
14 Program for Families Helping Families $ 250,000"

15 AMENDMENT NO. 40

16 On page 83, after line 47, insert the following:

17 "EXPENDITURES:
18 For the eligibility and enrollment module $ 33,459,542

19 TOTAL EXPENDITURES $ 33,459,542

20 MEANS OF FINANCE:
21 State General Fund (Direct) $ 8,364,886
22 Federal Funds $ 25,094,656

23 TOTAL MEANS OF FINANCING $ 33,459,542"

24 AMENDMENT NO. 41

25 On page 86, delete lines 1 through 14, and insert the following:

26 "Payable out of Federal Funds to
27 the Payments to Private Providers Program
28 for the augmentation of the specialized behavioral
29 health services reimbursement rates for the
30 treatment of substance use disorders $ 30,666,069"

31 AMENDMENT NO. 42

32 On page 86, delete line 20, and insert the following:

33 "State General Fund by:
34 Statutory Dedication:
35 Community Options Waiver Fund $ 2,900,000"

36 AMENDMENT NO. 43

37 On page 86, between lines 25 and 26, insert the following:

38 "EXPENDITURES:
39 Payments for Private Providers Program
40 for the Medicaid dental managed care program $ 8,379,842

41 TOTAL EXPENDITURES $ 8,379,842

Page 8 of 26



SCAHB1 4278 2516

1 MEANS OF FINANCE:
2 State General Fund by:
3 Statutory Dedications:
4 Louisiana Medical Assistance Trust Fund $ 257,148
5 Federal Funds $ 8,122,694

6 TOTAL MEANS OF FINANCING $ 8,379,842

7 EXPENDITURES:
8 Payments for Private Providers Program
9 for the Medicaid managed care program $ 39,665,883

10 TOTAL EXPENDITURES $ 39,665,883

11 MEANS OF FINANCE:
12 State General Fund by:
13 Statutory Dedications:
14 Louisiana Medical Assistance Trust Fund $ 1,552,398
15 Federal Funds $ 38,113,485

16 TOTAL MEANS OF FINANCING $ 39,665,883

17 EXPENDITURES:
18 Payments for Private Providers Program for
19 the hospital directed payment methodology $ 1,015,131,908
20 Payments for Private Providers Program for
21 the physician directed payment methodology $ 594,606,291

22 TOTAL EXPENDITURES $ 1,609,738,199

23 MEANS OF FINANCE:
24 State General Fund by:
25 Interagency Transfers $ 22,599,953
26 Fees & Self-generated Revenues $ 160,809,733
27 Statutory Dedications:
28 Hospital Stabilization Fund $ 116,450,991
29 Louisiana Medical Assistance Trust Fund $ 91,878,090
30 Federal Funds $ 1,217,999,432

31 TOTAL MEANS OF FINANCING $ 1,609,738,199

32 EXPENDITURES:
33 Payments to Public Providers Program for
34 Central Louisiana Supports and Services Center $ 1,017,107

35 TOTAL EXPENDITURES $ 1,017,107

36 MEANS OF FINANCE:
37 State General Fund (Direct) $ 326,593
38 Federal Funds $ 690,514

39 TOTAL MEANS OF FINANCING $ 1,017,107

40 Payable out of Federal Funds for Medicaid 
41 payments for hospice services $ 22,658,365

42 Payable out of Federal Funds for Medicaid 
43 payments to nursing homes $ 88,228,959

44 Payable out of the State General Fund (Direct)
45 to the Payments to Private Providers Program $ 3,054,844

Page 9 of 26



SCAHB1 4278 2516

1 The commissioner of administration is hereby authorized and directed to adjust the means
2 of finance for the Payments to Private Providers Program by reducing the appropriation out
3 of the State General Fund by Statutory Dedications out of the Louisiana Fund by
4 ($3,054,844).

5 Payable out of the State General Fund by Statutory
6 Dedications out of the Health Excellence Fund to
7 the Payments to Private Providers Program $ 7,089,341

8 The commissioner of administration is hereby authorized and directed to adjust the means
9 of finance for the Payments to Private Providers Program by reducing the appropriation out

10 of the State General Fund (Direct) by ($7,089,341).

11 Payable out of the State General Fund by
12 Statutory Dedications out of the Louisiana
13 Medical Assistance Trust Fund to the
14 Payments to Private Providers Program $ 32,680,158

15 The commissioner of administration is hereby authorized and directed to adjust the means
16 of finance for the Payments to Private Providers Program by reducing the appropriation out
17 of the State General Fund (Direct) by ($32,680,158).

18 Payable out of the State General Fund by
19 Statutory Dedications out of the Louisiana
20 Medical Assistance Trust Fund to the
21 Payments to Private Providers Program $ 35,000,000

22 The commissioner of administration is hereby authorized and directed to adjust the means
23 of finance for the Payments to Private Providers Program by reducing the appropriation out
24 of the State General Fund (Direct) by ($35,000,000).

25 The commissioner of administration is hereby authorized and directed to adjust the means
26 of finance for the Payments to Private Providers Program by reducing the appropriation out
27 of Federal Funds by ($137,098,272).

28 The commissioner of administration is hereby authorized and directed to adjust the means
29 of finance for the Uncompensated Care Costs Program by reducing the appropriation out of
30 the State General Fund (Direct) by ($643,400) and Federal Funds by ($1,356,600).

31 EXPENDITURES:
32 Payments to Private Providers Program
33 for the implementation of professional
34 consulting nursing services under the
35 home and community-based services
36 waiver programs for the developmentally 
37 disabled, in the event that the Centers
38 for Medicare and Medicaid Services
39 approves the addition of these services $ 7,438,493

40 TOTAL EXPENDITURES $ 7,438,493

41 MEANS OF FINANCE:
42 State General Fund by:
43 Statutory Dedication:
44 Disability Services Fund $ 2,900,000
45 Federal Funds $ 5,049,993

46 TOTAL MEANS OF FINANCING $ 7,438,493"

Page 10 of 26



SCAHB1 4278 2516

1 AMENDMENT NO. 44

2 On page 87, between lines 28 and 29, insert the following:

3 "Payable out of the State General Fund (Direct)
4 for a pharmacogenetic pilot program with Blue
5 Genes Lab, LLC, that contains an adverse drug
6 reaction platform via an integrated API, including
7 a retrospective study to identify cost savings with
8 the Medicaid program $ 1,700,000"

9 AMENDMENT NO. 45

10 On page 92, between lines 42 and 43, insert the following:

11 "Payable out of the State General Fund (Direct)
12 for Phenomune Pilot taste testing kits $ 8,000,000

13 The commissioner of administration is hereby authorized and directed to adjust the means
14 of finance for this agency by reducing the appropriation out of Federal Funds by
15 ($41,000,000)." 

16 AMENDMENT NO. 46

17 On page 92, line 43, between "OF" and "SURGEON" insert "THE"

18 AMENDMENT NO. 47

19 On page 92, delete line 45, and insert the following:

20 "Office of the Surgeon General -"

21 AMENDMENT NO. 48

22 On page 93, at the end of line 6, delete one period "."  

23 AMENDMENT NO. 49

24 On page 94, delete lines 40 and 41, and insert the following:

25 "jail-based competency restoration program $ 5,000,000

26 Payable out of the State General Fund (Direct)
27 to the Hospital Based Treatment Program for a 
28 648B facility in Baton Rouge $ 15,335,477

29 Payable out of the State General Fund by
30 Statutory Dedications out of the Behavioral
31 Health and Wellness Fund to the Behavioral
32 Health Administration and Community Oversight
33 Program for support services for individuals with
34 compulsive and problem gaming addictions $ 210,000

35 Payable out of the State General Fund by
36 Statutory Dedications out of the Compulsive and
37 Problem Gaming Fund to the Behavioral Health
38 Administration and Community Oversight
39 Program for compulsive and problem
40 gaming information and referral services $ 1,320,000

Page 11 of 26



SCAHB1 4278 2516

1 The commissioner of administration is hereby authorized and directed to adjust the means
2 of finance for the Behavioral Health Administration and Community Oversight Program by
3 reducing the appropriation out of Federal Funds by ($25,000,000).

4 The commissioner of administration is hereby authorized and directed to adjust the means
5 of finance for the Behavioral Health Administration and Community Oversight Program by
6 reducing the appropriation out of the State General Fund by Statutory Dedications out of the
7 Tobacco Tax Health Care Fund by ($77,091)." 

8 AMENDMENT NO. 50

9 On page 96, between lines 32 and 33, insert the following:

10 "Payable out of the State General Fund by
11 Interagency Transfers to the Central Louisiana
12 Supports and Services Center for premium pay,
13 overtime and other compensation expenses $ 1,017,107"

14 AMENDMENT NO. 51

15 On page 101, delete lines 27 through 30, and insert the following:

16 "Payable out of the State General Fund (Direct)
17 to the Office of Children and Family Services
18 for operational expenses $ 5,000,000"

19 AMENDMENT NO. 52

20 On page 101, at the end of line 38, delete "$207,589,593" and insert "$199,589,593"

21 AMENDMENT NO. 53

22 On page 102, at the end of line 6, delete "$217,623,934" and insert "$209,623,934"

23 AMENDMENT NO. 54

24 On page 102, at the end of line 25, delete "$23,522,769" and insert "$15,522,769"

25 AMENDMENT NO. 55

26 On page 102, at the end of line 47, delete "$207,589,593" and insert "$199,589,593"

27 AMENDMENT NO. 56

28 On page 103, between lines 7 and 8, insert the following:

29 "Payable out of Federal Funds to 
30 the Executive Program for Federal Energy
31 Program responsibilities and personnel,
32 including two (2) authorized positions $ 233,922

33 Payable out of the State General Fund by
34 Statutory Dedications out of the Mineral and
35 Energy Operation Fund to the Executive
36 Program for accounting personnel, including
37 two (2) authorized positions $ 218,822

38 Payable out of the State General Fund by
39 Statutory Dedications out of the Mineral and
40 Energy Operation Fund to the Executive Program
41 for Louisiana Natural Resources Trust Authority
42 personnel, including five (5) authorized positions $ 685,632"

Page 12 of 26



SCAHB1 4278 2516

1 AMENDMENT NO. 57

2 On page 104, delete lines 26 through 28

3 AMENDMENT NO. 58

4 On page 109, delete lines 32 through 42, and insert the following:

5 "Payable out of the State General Fund (Direct)
6 to the Office of Workforce Development for
7 Louisiana Rehabilitation Services $ 4,000,000"

8 AMENDMENT NO. 59

9 On page 111, line 40, delete "Litter Abatement and Education Account" and insert "Litter
10 Abatement Account"

11 AMENDMENT NO. 60

12 On page 122, between lines 5 and 6, insert the following:

13 "Payable out of the State General Fund (Direct)
14 to the Office of Student Financial Assistance
15 Program for the Taylor Opportunity Program
16 Scholarship (TOPS) in the event that House Bill
17 No. 77 of the 2025 Regular Session of the 
18 Legislature is enacted into law $ 3,379,202

19 Payable out of the State General Fund by
20 Fees and Self-generated Revenues to the Office
21 of Student Financial Assistance Program for the 
22 donor specific scholarships $ 20,000

23 Payable out of the State General Fund by
24 Statutory Dedications out of the TOPS Fund to
25 the Office of Student Financial Assistance
26 Program to align with the most recent REC  
27 forecast $ 4,200,853

28 The commissioner of administration is hereby authorized and directed to adjust the means
29 of finance for the Office of Student Financial Assistance Program by reducing the
30 appropriation out of the State General Fund (Direct) by ($4,200,853).

31 The commissioner of administration is hereby authorized and directed to adjust the means
32 of finance for the Louisiana Universities Marine Consortium Program by reducing the
33 appropriation out of the State General Fund by Statutory Dedications out of the Support
34 Education in Louisiana First Fund by ($684) to align with the most recent Revenue
35 Estimating Conference (REC) forecast."

36 AMENDMENT NO. 61

37 On page 122, between lines 34 and 35, insert the following:

38 "Payable out of the State General Fund (Direct)
39 to the Louisiana State University Board of
40 Supervisors for Louisiana State University -
41 A&M College for finance and academic audit
42 of University of New Orleans $ 450,000

Page 13 of 26



SCAHB1 4278 2516

1 Payable out of the State General Fund (Direct)
2 to the Louisiana State University Board of
3 Supervisors for Pennington Biomedical 
4 Research Center for federal funding reductions
5 offset $ 1,000,000

6 Payable out of the State General Fund (Direct)
7 by Statutory Dedications out of the Education
8 Excellence Fund to the Louisiana State University
9 Board of Supervisors for Louisiana State

10 University - A&M College to align with the most
11 recent Revenue Estimating Conference 
12 (REC) forecast $ 14,325

13 Payable out of the State General Fund (Direct)
14 to the Louisiana State University Board of
15 Supervisors for Louisiana State University - 
16 A&M College for Graduate Assistantships $ 3,000,000

17 Payable out of the State General Fund (Direct)
18 to the Louisiana State University Board of
19 Supervisors for the Louisiana State University - 
20 A&M College to purchase Copper Crowne $ 3,500,000

21 Payable out of the State General Fund (Direct)
22 to the Louisiana State University Board of
23 Supervisors for the Louisiana State University -
24 Agricultural Center for support and extension 
25 related programs $ 2,500,000

26 The commissioner of administration is hereby authorized and directed to adjust the means
27 of finance for the Louisiana State University Board of Supervisors by reducing the
28 appropriation out of the State General Fund by Statutory Dedications out of the Tobacco Tax
29 Health Care Fund by ($228,190), and allocate the reduction amount for each higher
30 education institution as follows:

31 Louisiana State University - Agricultural Center  ($77,091)
32 Louisiana State University Health Sciences Center - Shreveport ($151,099)

33 The commissioner of administration is hereby authorized and directed to adjust the means
34 of finance for the Louisiana State University Board of Supervisors by reducing the
35 appropriation out of the State General Fund by Statutory Dedications out of the Support
36 Education in Louisiana First Fund by ($346,486), and allocate the reduction amount for each
37 higher education institution as follows:

38 Louisiana State University - A&M College ($152,927)
39 Louisiana State University - Alexandria ($4,735)
40 Louisiana State University Health Sciences Center - Shreveport  ($47,403)
41 Louisiana State University Health Sciences Center - New Orleans  ($72,890)
42 Louisiana State University - Eunice  ($4,407)
43 Louisiana State University - Shreveport  ($11,145)
44 Louisiana State University - Agricultural Center ($51,317)
45 Pennington Biomedical Research Center  ($1,662)

46 Payable out of the State General Fund (Direct)
47 to the Louisiana State University Board of
48 Supervisors for the Louisiana State University 
49 Health Sciences Center at New Orleans $ 1,500,000

Page 14 of 26



SCAHB1 4278 2516

1 Payable out of the State General Fund (Direct)
2 to the Louisiana State University Board of
3 Supervisors for the Louisiana State University 
4 Health Sciences Center at Shreveport $ 1,500,000"

5 AMENDMENT NO. 62

6 On page 125, at the end of line 15, delete "$23,793,812" and insert "$23,792,912"

7 AMENDMENT NO. 63

8 On page 125, at the end of line 16, delete "$157,803,913" and insert "$157,804,813"

9 AMENDMENT NO. 64

10 On page 125, at the end of line 19, delete "$23,793,812" and insert "$23,792,912"

11 AMENDMENT NO. 65

12 On page 125, at the end of line 21, delete "$23,793,812" and insert "$23,792,912"

13 AMENDMENT NO. 66

14 On page 125, at the end of line 23, delete "$32,728,851" and insert "$32,729,751"

15 AMENDMENT NO. 67

16 On page 125, at the end of line 42, delete "$157,803,913" and insert "$157,804,813"

17 AMENDMENT NO. 68

18 On page 125, between lines 42 and 43, insert the following:

19 "Payable out of the State General Fund (Direct)
20 to the Southern University Board of Supervisors
21 for Southern University-Agricultural Research 
22 & Extension Center for operation expenditures $ 2,500,000

23 Payable out of the State General Fund by
24 Statutory Dedications out of the Education
25 Excellence Fund to the Southern University
26 Board of Supervisors for Southern University -
27 Agricultural & Mechanical College to align with
28 the most recent Revenue Estimating Conference
29 (REC) forecast $ 6,395

30 The commissioner of administration is hereby authorized and directed to adjust the means
31 of finance for the Southern University Board of Supervisors by reducing the appropriation
32 out of the State General Fund by Statutory Dedications out of the Support Education in
33 Louisiana First Fund by ($50,011), and allocate the reduction amount for each higher
34 education institution as follows:

35 Southern University - Agricultural & Mechanical College  ($32,745)
36 Southern University - Law Center  ($3,575)
37 Southern University - New Orleans  ($9,360)
38 Southern University - Shreveport  ($3,350)
39 Southern University - Agricultural Research & Extension Center  ($981)"

40 AMENDMENT NO. 69

41 On page 126, at the end of line 3, delete "$501,903" and insert "$501,003"

Page 15 of 26



SCAHB1 4278 2516

1 AMENDMENT NO. 70

2 On page 126, at the end of line 4, delete "$3,563,477" and insert "$3,564,377"

3 AMENDMENT NO. 71

4 On page 128, between lines 13 and 14, insert the following:

5 "Payable out of the State General Fund (Direct)
6 to the University of Louisiana Board of Supervisors
7 for Nicholls State University for operating
8 expenses for the Marine Academy $ 600,000

9 Payable out of the State General Fund (Direct)
10 to the University of Louisiana Board of Supervisors
11 for the University of Louisiana at Lafayette for
12 operation $ 500,000

13 Payable out of the State General Fund (Direct)
14 to the University of Louisiana Board of Supervisors
15 for University of Louisiana at Monroe for operation $ 2,000,000

16 Payable out of the State General Fund (Direct)
17 to the University of Louisiana Board of Supervisors 
18 for Northwestern State University for military and
19 first responder support $ 2,000,000

20 Payable out of the State General Fund (Direct)
21 to the University of Louisiana Board of Supervisors
22 for the University of New Orleans debt payments $ 20,000,000

23 Payable out of the State General Fund (Direct)
24 to the University of Louisiana Board of Supervisors
25 for University of New Orleans for Recreation for
26 Youth Partnership with community partners $ 1,950,000

27 Payable out of the State General Fund by
28 Statutory Dedications out of the Calcasieu Parish
29 Fund to the University of Louisiana Board of
30 Supervisors for McNeese State University to align 
31 with the most recent Revenue Estimating Conference
32 (REC) forecast $ 76,545

33 The commissioner of administration is hereby authorized and directed to adjust the means
34 of finance for the University of Louisiana Board of Supervisors by reducing the
35 appropriation out of the State General Fund by Statutory Dedications out of the Support
36 Education in Louisiana First Fund by ($280,476), and allocate the reduction amount for each
37 higher education institution as follows:

38 Nicholls State University  ($19,744)
39 Grambling State University  ($18,424)
40 Louisiana Tech University  ($34,871)
41 McNeese State University  ($22,487)
42 University of Louisiana at Monroe ($33,277)
43 Northwestern State University  ($23,034)
44 Southeastern Louisiana University  ($36,500)
45 University of Louisiana at Lafayette ($47,017)
46 University of New Orleans ($45,122)"

Page 16 of 26



SCAHB1 4278 2516

1 AMENDMENT NO. 72

2 On page 132, between lines 22 and 23, insert the following:

3 "Payable out of the State General Fund by
4 Statutory Dedications out of the Calcasieu Parish
5 Fund to the Louisiana Community and Technical
6 Colleges Board of Supervisors for the SOWELA
7 Technical Community College to align with the 
8 most recent Revenue Estimating Conference 
9 (REC) forecast $ 25,515

10 Payable out of the State General Fund by
11 Statutory Dedications out of the Orleans Parish
12 Excellence Fund to the Louisiana Community and
13 Technical Colleges Board of Supervisors for
14 Delgado Community College to align with the
15 most recent Revenue Estimating Conference 
16 (REC) forecast $ 74,028

17 The commissioner of administration is hereby authorized and directed to adjust the means
18 of finance for the Louisiana Community and Technical Colleges Board of Supervisors by
19 reducing the appropriation out of the State General Fund by Statutory Dedications out of the
20 Support Education in Louisiana First Fund by ($90,916), and allocate the reduction amount
21 for each higher education institution as follows:

22 Baton Rouge Community College  ($13,206)
23 Delgado Community College  ($22,527)
24 Nunez Community College  ($2,585)
25 Bossier Parish Community College  ($8,080)
26 South Louisiana Community College  ($13,204)
27 River Parishes Community College  ($4,265)
28 Louisiana Delta Community College  ($7,121)
29 Northwest Louisiana Technical Community College ($3,856)
30 SOWELA Technical Community College  ($5,406)
31 L.E. Fletcher Technical Community College  ($3,043)
32 Northshore Technical Community College  ($3,963)
33 Central Louisiana Technical Community College  ($3,660)"

34 AMENDMENT NO. 73

35 On page 138, between lines 7 and 8, insert the following:

36 "Payable out of the State General Fund by
37 Statutory Dedications out of the Education
38 Excellence Fund to the Louisiana School for
39 the Deaf to align with the most recent Revenue 
40 Estimating Conference (REC) forecast $ 733

41 Payable out of the State General Fund by
42 Statutory Dedications out of the Education
43 Excellence Fund to the Louisiana School for
44 the Visually Impaired to align with the most 
45 recent Revenue Estimating Conference 
46 (REC) forecast $ 558"

Page 17 of 26



SCAHB1 4278 2516

1 AMENDMENT NO. 74

2 On page 139, between lines 7 and 8, insert the following:

3 "Payable out of the State General Fund (Direct)
4 to the Living and Learning Community Program 
5 for increased security $ 68,705

6 Payable out of the State General Fund by
7 Statutory Dedications out of the Education
8 Excellence Fund to the Living and Learning
9 Community Program based on the most recent 

10 REC forecast $ 2,351"

11 AMENDMENT NO. 75

12 On page 139, after line 39, insert the following:

13 "Payable out of the State General Fund by
14 Statutory Dedications out of the Education
15 Excellence Fund to the Instruction Program to
16 align with the most recent Revenue Estimating 
17 Conference (REC) forecast $ 1,076"

18 AMENDMENT NO. 76

19 On page 142, after line 39, insert the following:

20 "The commissioner of administration is hereby authorized and directed to adjust the means
21 of finance for the Administration Program by reducing the appropriation out of the State
22 General Fund by Statutory Dedications out of the Louisiana Charter School Start-up Loan
23 Fund by ($218,780) in the event that Senate Bill No. 71 of the 2025 Regular Session of the
24 Legislature is enacted into law."

25 AMENDMENT NO. 77

26 On page 143, between lines 30 and 31, insert the following:

27 "Payable out of the State General Fund by
28 Statutory Dedications out of the Education
29 Excellence Fund to the NOCCA Instruction
30 Program to align with the most recent Revenue 
31 Estimating Conference (REC) forecast $ 2,168"

32 AMENDMENT NO. 78

33 On page 143, at the end of line 44, delete "$18,803,013" and insert "$18,034,140"

34 AMENDMENT NO. 79

35 On page 144, at the end of line 19, delete "$195,908,788" and insert "$195,139,915"

36 AMENDMENT NO. 80

37 On page 144, at the beginning of line 26, delete "Litter Abatement and Education Account"
38 and insert "Environmental Education Account"

39 AMENDMENT NO. 81

40 On page 144, at the end of line 31, delete "$53,592,818" and insert "$52,823,945"

Page 18 of 26



SCAHB1 4278 2516

1 AMENDMENT NO. 82

2 On page 144, at the end of line 36, delete "$56,541" and insert "$0"

3 AMENDMENT NO. 83

4 On page 144, between lines 36 and 37, insert the following:

5 "Environmental Education Account $ 0  $ 56,541"

6 AMENDMENT NO. 84

7 On page 144, at the end of line 41, delete "$180,870,287" and insert "$180,101,414"

8 AMENDMENT NO. 85

9 On page 144, after line 48, insert the following:

10 "Payable out of the State General Fund by
11 Statutory Dedications out of the Reading
12 Enrichment and Academic Deliverables Fund to
13 the District Support Program in the event that
14 House Bill No. 461 of the 2025 Regular Session 
15 of the Legislature is enacted into law $ 1,000,000"

16 AMENDMENT NO. 86

17 On page 145, at the end of line 6, delete "$311,339,989" and insert "$261,339,989"

18 AMENDMENT NO. 87

19 On page 145, at the end of line 19, delete "$2,061,412,745" and insert "$2,011,412,745"

20 AMENDMENT NO. 88

21 On page 145, at the end of line 28, delete "$267,150,502" and insert "$217,150,502"

22 AMENDMENT NO. 89

23 On page 145, at the end of line 39, delete "$2,048,742,752" and insert "$1,998,742,752"

24 AMENDMENT NO. 90

25 On page 146, line 3, delete "American Heart Association" and insert "Coaching Nation of
26 Lifesavers Program"

27 AMENDMENT NO. 91

28 On page 146, between lines 3 and 4, insert the following:

29 "Payable out of the State General Fund by
30 Statutory Dedications out of the Athletic Trainer
31 Professional Development Fund to the Non
32 Federal Support Program to align with the most
33 recent Revenue Estimating Conference 
34 (REC) forecast $ 400,000

35 Payable out of the State General Fund by
36 Statutory Dedications out of the Education
37 Excellence Fund to the Non Federal Support
38 Program to align with the most recent Revenue 
39 Estimating Conference (REC) forecast $ 7,462,347"

Page 19 of 26



SCAHB1 4278 2516

1 AMENDMENT NO. 92

2 On page 146, at the end of line 9, delete "$20,194,747" and insert "$7,993,861"

3 AMENDMENT NO. 93

4 On page 146, at the end of line 24, delete "$23,673,901" and insert "$11,473,015"

5 AMENDMENT NO. 94

6 On page 146, at the end of line 34, delete "$20,038,058" and insert "$7,837,172"

7 AMENDMENT NO. 95

8 On page 146, at the end of line 37, delete "$23,514,803" and insert "$11,313,917"

9 AMENDMENT NO. 96

10 On page 147, delete lines 37 through 39

11 AMENDMENT NO. 97

12 On page 148, between lines 15 and 16, insert the following:

13 "Payable out of the State General Fund (Direct)
14 to the Minimum Foundation Program for 
15 operations $ 1,393,338

16 Payable out of the State General Fund by
17 the Statutory Dedications out of the Lottery
18 Proceeds Fund to the Minimum Foundation
19 Program to align with the most recent Revenue
20 Estimating Conference (REC) forecast $ 400,000

21 The commissioner of administration is hereby authorized and directed to adjust the means
22 of finance for the Minimum Foundation Program by reducing the appropriation out of the
23 State General Fund by Statutory Dedications out of the Support Education in Louisiana First
24 Fund by ($1,793,338) to align with the most recent Revenue Estimating Conference (REC)
25 forecast."

26 AMENDMENT NO. 98

27 On page 150, at the end of line 4, delete "$15,087,969" and insert "$13,087,969"

28 AMENDMENT NO. 99

29 On page 150, at the end of line 5, delete "$23,630,172" and insert "$25,630,172"

30 AMENDMENT NO. 100

31 On page 151, delete line 23, and insert the following:

32 "for a three dollar increase in the per diem rate $ 17,400,000"

33 AMENDMENT NO. 101

34 On page 152, between lines 7 and 8, insert the following:

35 "Payable out of the State General Fund (Direct)
36 to the Local Housing of State Juvenile
37 Offenders Program for youth housing $ 1,686,300

Page 20 of 26



SCAHB1 4278 2516

1 Payable out of the State General Fund (Direct)
2 to the Local Housing of State Juvenile
3 Offenders Program for contract service
4 providers $ 2,313,863"

5 AMENDMENT NO. 102

6 On page 159, line 15, delete "$50,000" and insert "$30,000"

7 AMENDMENT NO. 103

8 On page 159, between lines 20 and 21, insert the following:

9 "Payable out of the State General Fund by
10 Statutory Dedications out of the Lafayette
11 Parish Visitor Enterprise Fund for capital
12 improvements at the Cajundome $ 1,200,000

13 Payable out of the State General Fund by
14 Statutory Dedications out of the Lafayette
15 Parish Visitor Enterprise Fund for capital
16 improvements at Lafayette Central Park $ 1,200,000

17 Payable out of the State General Fund by
18 Statutory Dedications out of the St. Mary
19 Parish Visitor Enterprise Fund for the
20 St. Mary Parish Chamber of Commerce $ 50,000

21 Payable out of the State General Fund by
22 Statutory Dedications out of the St. Mary
23 Parish Visitor Enterprise Fund for Morgan
24 City Main Street $ 25,000

25 Payable out of the State General Fund by
26 Statutory Dedications out of the St. Mary
27 Parish Visitor Enterprise Fund to the city
28 of Franklin for beautification initiatives $ 50,000

29 Payable out of the State General Fund by
30 Statutory Dedications out of the St. Mary
31 Parish Visitor Enterprise Fund to St. Mary
32 Parish Government for park upgrades $ 50,000

33 Payable out of the State General Fund by
34 Statutory Dedications out of the St. Mary
35 Parish Visitor Enterprise Fund to the city
36 of Patterson for the Main Street Festival $ 10,000

37 Payable out of the State General Fund by
38 Statutory Dedications out of the St. Mary
39 Parish Visitor Enterprise Fund to the town
40 of Baldwin for beautification initiatives $ 25,000

41 Payable out of the State General Fund by
42 Statutory Dedications out of the St. Mary
43 Parish Visitor Enterprise Fund to the town
44 of Berwick for the Lighthouse Festival $ 10,000

Page 21 of 26



SCAHB1 4278 2516

1 Payable out of the State General Fund by
2 Statutory Dedications out of the St. Mary
3 Parish Visitor Enterprise Fund to the city of
4 Patterson for upgrades to Kemper Williams
5 Park $ 100,000

6 Payable out of the State General Fund by
7 Statutory Dedications out of the St. Mary
8 Parish Visitor Enterprise Fund to the St. Mary
9 Parish Tourist Commission $ 50,000"

10 Payable out of the State General Fund by
11 Statutory Dedications out of the St. Mary
12 Parish Visitor Enterprise Fund to the city
13 of Morgan City for competition swimming
14 pool upgrades $ 100,000

15 Payable out of the State General Fund by
16 Statutory Dedications out of the St. Mary
17 Parish Visitor Enterprise Fund to the city
18 of Morgan City for the Shrimp and
19 Petroleum Festival $ 30,000

20 Payable out of the State General Fund by
21 Statutory Dedications out of the Shreveport
22 Riverfront and Convention Center and
23 Independence Stadium Fund to the Sci-Port
24 Discovery Center $ 200,000

25 Payable out of the State General Fund by
26 Statutory Dedications out of the Shreveport
27 Riverfront and Convention Center and
28 Independence Stadium Fund to the Louisiana
29 State Exhibit Museum $ 100,000

30 Payable out of the State General Fund by
31 Statutory Dedications out of the Shreveport
32 Riverfront and Convention Center and
33 Independence Stadium Fund to the Louisiana
34 State Oil and Gas Museum $ 25,000

35 Payable out of the State General Fund by
36 Statutory Dedications out of the Shreveport
37 Riverfront and Convention Center and
38 Independence Stadium Fund to the State
39 Fair of Louisiana $ 200,000

40 Payable out of the State General Fund by
41 Statutory Dedications out of the Shreveport
42 Riverfront and Convention Center and
43 Independence Stadium Fund to Rho Omega
44 and Friends, Inc. $ 50,000

45 Payable out of the State General Fund by
46 Statutory Dedications out of the Shreveport
47 Riverfront and Convention Center and
48 Independence Stadium Fund for the Fit For Life 
49 Health and Wellness Expo $ 100,000

Page 22 of 26



SCAHB1 4278 2516

1 Payable out of the State General Fund by
2 Statutory Dedications out of the Shreveport
3 Riverfront and Convention Center and
4 Independence Stadium Fund to the Pamoja Art
5 Society $ 10,000

6 Payable out of the State General Fund by
7 Statutory Dedications out of the Shreveport
8 Riverfront and Convention Center and
9 Independence Stadium Fund to the Multicultural

10 Center of the South in Shreveport $ 50,000

11 Payable out of the State General Fund by
12 Statutory Dedications out of the Shreveport
13 Riverfront and Convention Center and
14 Independence Stadium Fund to the Eddie E.
15 Hughes Foundation for the Shreveport Stuffed
16 Shrimp Festival and preservation of the
17 Louisiana Stuffed Shrimp Museum $ 154,500

18 Payable out of the State General Fund by
19 Statutory Dedications out of the Shreveport
20 Riverfront and Convention Center and
21 Independence Stadium Fund for Oil Gusher
22 Days in Oil City $ 10,000

23 Payable out of the State General Fund by
24 Statutory Dedications out of the Shreveport
25 Riverfront and Convention Center and
26 Independence Stadium Fund for the Poke Salad
27 Festival in Blanchard $ 5,000

28 Payable out of the State General Fund by
29 Statutory Dedications out of the Shreveport
30 Riverfront and Convention Center and
31 Independence Stadium Fund for the Sunflower
32 Festival in Gilliam $ 5,000

33 Payable out of the State General Fund by
34 Statutory Dedications out of the Shreveport
35 Riverfront and Convention Center and
36 Independence Stadium Fund for the Shreveport
37 Water Works Museum $ 100,000"

38 AMENDMENT NO. 104

39 On page 162, at the end of line 15, delete "$57,608,045" and insert "$53,741,660"

40 AMENDMENT NO. 105

41 On page 162, at the end of line 21, delete "$57,608,045" and insert "$53,741,660"

42 AMENDMENT NO. 106

43 On page 162, at the end of line 28, delete "$57,608,045" and insert "$53,741,660"

44 AMENDMENT NO. 107

45 On page 162, at the end of line 30, delete "$57,608,045" and insert "$53,741,660"

Page 23 of 26



SCAHB1 4278 2516

1 AMENDMENT NO. 108

2 On page 164, between lines 7 and 8, insert the following:

3 "Payable out of the State General Fund by
4 Statutory Dedications out of the Sports Wagering
5 Local Allocation Fund to the Sports Wagering 
6 Local Allocation Fund Program for funding
7 to local governments $ 1,070,000"

8 AMENDMENT NO. 109

9 On page 165, between lines 26 and 27, insert the following:

10 "Payable out of the State General Fund (Direct)
11 to the Debt Service and State Commitments
12 Program for a project commitment $ 3,000,000

13 Payable out of the State General Fund (Direct)
14 to the Debt Service and State Commitments
15 Program for a project commitment $ 4,250,000

16 Payable out of the State General Fund by
17 Statutory Dedications out of the Major Events
18 Incentive Fund to the Debt Service and State
19 Commitments Program for the United
20 States Bowling Congress Tournament $ 5,000,000

21 Payable out of the State General Fund by
22 Statutory Dedications out of the Major Events
23 Incentive Fund to the Debt Service and State
24 Commitments Program for the Southeastern
25 Conference Gymnastics Championship $ 750,000

26 Payable out of the State General Fund by
27 Statutory Dedications out of the Major Events
28 Incentive Fund to the Debt Service and
29 Commitments Program for the US Gymnastics
30 Championships $ 750,000

31 Payable out of the State General Fund by
32 Statutory Dedications out of the Major Events
33 Incentive Fund to the Debt Service and
34 Commitments Program for an LIV golf
35 tournament event $ 7,000,000

36 Payable out of the State General Fund by
37 Statutory Dedications out of the Major Events
38 Incentive Fund to the Debt Service and State
39 Commitments Program for qualifying
40 boat races $ 100,000

41 Payable out of the State General Fund by
42 Statutory Dedications out of the Major Events
43 Incentive Fund to the Debt Service and State
44 Commitments Program for the State Fair of
45 Louisiana $ 100,000

Page 24 of 26



SCAHB1 4278 2516

1 Payable out of the State General Fund by
2 Statutory Dedications out of the Major Events
3 Incentive Fund to the Debt Service and State
4 Commitments Program for the Barksdale
5 Defenders of Liberty Air Show $ 500,000

6 Payable out of the State General Fund by
7 Statutory Dedications out of the Major Events
8 Incentive Fund to the Debt Service and State
9 Commitments Program for an Ultimate Fighting

10 Championship Event $ 1,500,000

11 Payable out of the State General Fund by
12 Statutory Dedications out of the Rapid
13 Response Fund to the Debt Service and
14 State Commitments Program, in the event
15 that House Bill No. 461 of the 2025 Regular
16 Session of the Legislature is enacted into law $ 21,468,862

17 The commissioner of administration is hereby authorized and directed to reduce the means
18 of finance for the Debt Service and State Commitments Program by reducing the
19 appropriation out of State General Fund by Statutory Dedications out of the Louisiana
20 Mega-Project Development Fund by ($21,468,862), in the event that House Bill No. 461 of
21 the 2025 Regular Session of the Legislature is enacted into law."

22 AMENDMENT NO. 110

23 On page 166, between lines 7 and 8, insert the following:

24 "Payable out of the State General Fund by
25 Statutory Dedications out of the Two Percent
26 Fire Insurance Fund to the State Aid Program
27 for funding to local governments to aid in fire
28 protection $ 3,193,450"

29 AMENDMENT NO. 111

30 On page 168 between lines 40 and 41, insert the following:

31 "Payable out of the State General Fund (Direct)
32 to the Agriculture and Forestry - Pass Through
33 Funds Program to the Louisiana Food Policy
34 Action Council for direct farmer purchasing $ 3,000,000"

35 AMENDMENT NO. 112

36 On page 170, line 32, delete "$2,035,000" and insert "$2,125,000"

37 AMENDMENT NO. 113

38 On page 170, between lines 32 and 33, insert the following:

39 "The commissioner of administration is hereby authorized and directed to reduce the means
40 of finance for the Miscellaneous Aid Program by reducing the appropriation out of State
41 General Fund by Statutory Dedications out of the Tobacco Tax Health Care Fund by
42 ($388,540), in the event that House Bill No. 461 of the 2025 Regular Session of the
43 Legislature is enacted into law.

44 Payable out of the State General Fund (Direct)
45 for the Star Academy $ 1,000,000

Page 25 of 26



SCAHB1 4278 2516

1 Payable out of the State General Fund (Direct)
2 to Mary Bird Perkins Cancer Center $ 250,000

3 Payable out of the State General Fund (Direct)
4 to Teach for America $ 250,000

5 Payable out of the State General Fund by
6 Statutory Dedications out of the Calcasieu
7 Parish Fund for the Calcasieu Parish School
8 Board $ 153,900

9 Payable out of the State General Fund by
10 Statutory Dedications out of the Greater New
11 Orleans Sports Foundation Fund for the
12 Greater New Orleans Sports Foundation $ 80,000"

13 AMENDMENT NO. 114

14 On page 173, between lines 15 and 16, insert the following:

15 "Payable out of the State General Fund (Direct)
16 to the Louisiana Public Defender Fund for
17 additional contractor services within the Office
18 of the State Public Defender associated with
19 revisions to the post-conviction relief process,
20 in the event House Bill No. 675 of the 2025
21 Regular Session of the Legislature is enacted
22 into law $ 4,160,105

23 The state treasurer is hereby authorized and directed to transfer $4,160,105 from the State
24 General Fund (Direct) into the Louisiana Public Defender Fund, in the event that House Bill
25 No. 675 of the 2025 Regular Session of the Legislature is enacted into law."

Page 26 of 26


